

No. 19-859

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STUART FORCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FACEBOOK, INC.,
Respondent.
—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
111 Livingston Street
Suite 1928
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(718) 855-3627
rtolchin@berkmanlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
I. There Is An Important Conflict Regarding Whether § 230(c)(1) Applies Only To Claims of Which Proof That The Defendant Was A Publisher of Third-Party Content Is A Necessary Element	1
II. There Is An Important Conflict Regarding Whether A Defendant Acts As A Publisher Under § 230(c)(1) To The Extent That It Engages In Activities Other Than Traditional Editorial Functions	6
III. The Court Should Invite The Solicitor General To File A Brief Expressing The Views of The United States	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software</i> , No. 18-859	5, 6, 13
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	2
STATUTES	
Anti-Terrorism Act	
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230	5, 10, 11, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attorney General William P. Barr Delivers Opening Remarks at the DOJ Workshop on Section 230: Nurturing Innovation or Fostering Unaccountability?, Feb. 19, 2020.....	7, 12, 13
Brief for Amici Curiae AOL, Inc., et al., <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC</i> , No. 13-5946 (6th Cir. 2013), 2013 WL 6409350	11
